of Middlesex" was repealed, and all property and estate of the Commissioners acting in the execution of the said Local Act were transferred to the Hornsey Local Board and were ordered to be held by the said Local Board as near as circumstances would permit upon the same trusts and for the same purposes as by such Commissioners but subject to the satisfaction of all debts, monies, and securities contracted or payable by them.

And whereas by a Provisional Order of the Local Government Board dated the twentyseventh day of May, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four, and confirmed by the Local Government Board's Provisional Orders Confirmation Act, 1874 (No. 3), the portion of the Local Government District of Hornsey as then existing lying to the south of an imaginary line drawn down the centre of the Seven Sisters-road in the County of Middlesex was transferred to the Local Government District of South Hornsey.

And whereas by the Hornsey Local Board Act, 1871, powers were given to the Hornsey Local Board to make and maintain certain sewers and works in the said Act described, and to make and levy certain Special and Main Drainage Rates within the Local Government District of Hornsey, and for other purposes.

And whereas on the twenty-second day of November, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine, the Local Board for the Local Government District of Hornsey made Bye-laws with respect to (1) the cleansing of earth-closets in the Urban Sanitary District of Hornsey, (2) the prevention of nuisances arising from snow, filth, dust, ashes, and rubbish, and for the prevention of the keeping of animals on any premises so as to be injurious to health in the said Urban Sanitary District, (3) Common Lodging-houses in the said Urban Sanitary District, (4) Slaughter houses in the said Urban Sanitary District, and the same respectively were allowed by the Local Government Board on the sixth day of January, one thousand eight hundred and eighty, and are now in force within the Urban District of Hornsey.

And whereas by a Provisional Order of the Local Government Board dated the seventeenth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and eighty, and confirmed by the Local Government Board's Provisional Orders Confirmation (Amersham Union, &c.) Act, 1880, the Hornsey Local Board were empowered to put in force with reference to the lands described in the Schedule to the said Order the powers of the Lands Clauses Consolidation Acts, 1845, 1860 and 1869, with respect to the purchase and taking of lands, otherwise than by agreement.

And whereas by a Provisional Order of the Local Government Board dated the second day of June, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six, and confirmed by the Local Government Board's Provisional Orders Confirmation (No. 7) Act, 1886, the Hornsey Local Board were empowered to put in force in reference to the lands described in the Schedule to the said Order and for the purposes therein mentioned the powers of the Lands Clauses Consolidation Acts with respect to the purchase and taking of lands, otherwise than by agreement.

And whereas on the sixth day of December, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six, the Local Board for the Local Government District of Hornsey made Bye-laws with respect to the management of the Hornsey Mortuary, and the same were allowed by the Local Government Board on the thirtieth day of December, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six, and are now in force.

And whereas on the second day of May, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven, the Local Board for the Local Government District of Hornsey made Bye-laws with respect to the Public Pleasure Grounds in front of the Hornsey Rectory, and the same were allowed by the Local Government Board on the fourteenth day of May, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven, and are now in force.

And whereas by an Order of the Local Government Board, dated the twenty-ninth day of July, one thousand eight hundred and ninetyone, confirming an Order of the County Council of Middlesex dated the nineteenth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one, a small portion of the Local Government District of Hornsey near to the north western end of but detached from such district was transferred to the Local Government District of Friern Barnet.

And whereas on the twenty-first day of May, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four, the Local Board for the Local Government District of Hornsey made Bye-laws (1) as to the decent conduct of persons using Sanitary Conveniences in the Urban Sanitary District of Hornsey, (2) for the prevention of danger from Whirligigs and Swings and from the use of Firearms in Shooting Ranges and Galleries in the said Urban Sanitary District, and the same respectively were allowed by the Local Government Board on the twenty-fourth day of July, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four, and are now in force within the Urban District of Hornsey.

And whereas on the twenty-first day of May, one thousand eight hundred and ninetyfour, the Local Board for the Local Government District of Hornsey made Regulations under the Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1890, with respect to the management of Sanitary Conveniences in the Urban Sanitary District of Hornsey, and the same are now in force within the Urban District of Hornsey.

And whereas on the seventeenth day of September, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four, the Local Board for the Local Government District of Hornsey made Bye-laws with respect to the Public Pleasure Grounds in Middle-lane and Priory-road, Hornsey, and the same were allowed by the Local Government Board on the nineteenth day of November, one eight hundred and ninety-four, and are now in force.

And whereas on the fifth day of November, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four, the Local Board for the Local Government District of Hornsey made Bye-laws with respect to New Streets and Buildings in the Urban Sanitary District of Hornsey, and the same were allowed by the Local Government Board on the sixteenth day of February, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five, and so far as not repealed by the Bye-laws with respect to New Streets and Buildings made on the twentysecond day of April, one thousand nine hundred and one, and allowed by the Local Government Board on the fourteenth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and one, as hereinafter recited, are now in force within the Urban District of Hornsey.

And whereas under and by virtue of the Local Government Act, 1894, the Local Board for the Local Government District of Hornsey became the Urban District Council for the Urban District of Hornsey, which District and Council are in this Scheme hereinafter generally referred to as "the said Urban District" and "the said District Council" respectively.

j